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SOLERIQ™ S 9

GW KAFHB9.KM
The SOLERIQ™ S products were specifically 
designed for applications requiring large flux 
packages out of a compact area.

Applications
	- Indoor Lighting

Features
	- Package: Chip-on-Board

	- Typ. Radiation: 120° (Lambertian emitter)

	- Color temperature: 2700K - 6500K

	- CRI: 90 (min.)

	- ESD: 2 kV acc. to ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-001 (HBM, Class 2)

	- Luminous Flux: typ. 1560 lm @ 3000 K, 85 °C

	- Luminous efficacy: typ. 169 lm/W @ 3000 K, 85 °C
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Ordering Information 

Type Color temperature  Luminous Flux 1) Ordering Code
IF = 270 mA
ΦV

GW KAFHB9.KM-C14-27S3 2700 K 1325 ... 1575 lm Q65115A1917

GW KAFHB9.KM-C15-30S3 3000 K 1395 ... 1655 lm Q65115A1916

GW KAFHB9.KM-C19-35S3 3500 K 1420 ... 1685 lm Q65115A1897

GW KAFHB9.KM-C16-40S3 4000 K 1440 ... 1705 lm Q65115A1883

GW KAFHB9.KM-C17-50S3 5000 K 1445 ... 1715 lm Q65115A1882

GW KAFHB9.KM-C23-57S3 5700 K 1495 ... 1770 lm Q65115A1881

GW KAFHB9.KM-C25-65S3 6500 K 1490 ... 1765 lm Q65115A1880
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Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Values

Operating Temperature Top min. 
max.

-40 °C 
105 °C

Storage Temperature Tstg min. 
max.

-40 °C 
105 °C

Junction Temperature Tj max. 125 °C

Forward Current 
TJ = 85 °C

IF min. 
max.

30 mA 
600 mA

Reverse voltage 2) VR Not designed for 
reverse operation

ESD withstand voltage 
acc. to ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-001 (HBM, Class 2)

VESD 2 kV
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Characteristics
IF = 270 mA; TJ = 85 °C

Parameter Symbol  Values

Viewing angle at 50% IV 2φ typ. 120 °

Forward Voltage 3) 
IF = 270 mA

VF min. 
typ. 
max.

30.00 V 
34.00 V 
38.00 V

Reverse current 2) IR Not designed 
for reverse 

operation

Color Rendering Index 4) CRI min. 90

Electrical thermal resistance junction/solderpoint 
with efficiency ηe = 51.4 %

RthJS elec. typ. 0.39 K / W
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Brightness Groups 

Group Luminous Flux 1) Luminous Flux 1)

IF = 270 mA IF = 270 mA
min. max.
ΦV ΦV

C14 1325 lm 1575 lm

C15 1395 lm 1655 lm

C19 1420 lm 1685 lm

C16 1440 lm 1705 lm

C17 1445 lm 1715 lm

C25 1490 lm 1765 lm

C23 1495 lm 1770 lm
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Chromaticity Coordinate Groups 5)

Chromaticity Coordinate Groups
Center Center Ø

CCT Cx Cy a b

2700 K 0.4577 0.4098 0.008 0.0041 54.1

3000 K 0.4339 0.4032 0.0086 0.0042 53.7

3500 K 0.4077 0.3929 0.0093 0.0042 53.9

4000 K 0.3818 0.3796 0.0094 0.0041 53.4

5000 K 0.3446 0.3551 0.0081 0.0035 59.8

5700 K 0.3287 0.3425 0.0072 0.0032 58.8

6500 K 0.3123 0.3282 0.0066 0.0027 58.1
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RReellaattiivvee  SSppeeccttrraall  EEmmiissssiioonn  
Φrel = f (λ); IF = 270 mA; TJ = 85 °C

RRaaddiiaattiioonn  CChhaarraacctteerriissttiiccss  
Irel = f (φ); TJ = 85 °C
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FFoorrwwaarrdd  ccuurrrreenntt  
IF = f(VF); TJ = 85 °C

RReellaattiivvee  LLuummiinnoouuss  FFlluuxx  
Φv/Φv(270 mA) = f(IF); TJ = 85 °C

CChhrroommaattiicciittyy  CCoooorrddiinnaattee  SShhiifftt  
ΔCx, ΔCy = f(IF); TJ = 85 °C

﻿



GW KAFHB9.KM
DATASHEETDATASHEET

10 | Version 1.3 | 2025-12-08

 ﻿

FFoorrwwaarrdd  VVoollttaaggee  
ΔVF = VF - VF(85 °C) = f(Tj); IF = 270 mA

RReellaattiivvee  LLuummiinnoouuss  FFlluuxx  
Φv/Φv(85 °C) = f(Tj); IF = 270 mA

CChhrroommaattiicciittyy  CCoooorrddiinnaattee  SShhiifftt  
ΔCx, ΔCy = f(Tj); IF = 270 mA
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MMaaxx..  PPeerrmmiissssiibbllee  FFoorrwwaarrdd  CCuurrrreenntt  
IF = f(T)
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Dimensional Drawing 6)

Dimensional Drawing 6)

Further Information:  
 

Approximate Weight: 494.5 mg
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Tray 6)

50 pieces per tray

Barcode-Product-Label (BPL)

﻿



GW KAFHB9.KM
DATASHEETDATASHEET

14 | Version 1.3 | 2025-12-08

 ﻿

Notes
The evaluation of eye safety occurs according to the standard IEC 62471:2006 (photo biological safety of 
lamps and lamp systems). Within the risk grouping system of this IEC standard, the device specified in this 
data sheet fall into the class moderate risk (exposure time 0.25 s). Under real circumstances (for exposure 
time, conditions of the eye pupils, observation distance), it is assumed that no endangerment to the eye ex-
ists from these devices. As a matter of principle, however, it should be mentioned that intense light sources 
have a high secondary exposure potential due to their blinding effect. When looking at bright light sources 
(e.g. headlights), temporary reduction in visual acuity and afterimages can occur, leading to irritation, annoy-
ance, visual impairment, and even accidents, depending on the situation.

Subcomponents of this device contain, in addition to other substances, metal filled materials including silver. 
Metal filled materials can be affected by environments that contain traces of aggressive substances. There-
fore, we recommend that customers minimize device exposure to aggressive substances during storage, 
production, and use. Devices that showed visible discoloration when tested using the described tests above 
did show no performance deviations within failure limits during the stated test duration. Respective failure 
limits are described in the IEC60810.

This device is designed for specific/recommended applications only. Please consult OSRAM Opto
Semiconductors Sales Staff in advance for detailed information on other non-recommended applications 
(e.g. automotive).

Change management for this component is aligned with the requirements of the lighting market.

For further application related information please visit https://ams-osram.com/support/application-notes
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Disclaimer

Attention please!
The information describes the type of component and shall not be considered as assured characteristics.
Terms of delivery and rights to change design reserved. Due to technical requirements components may 
contain dangerous substances.
For information on the types in question please contact our Sales Organization.
If printed or downloaded, please find the latest version on our website.

Packing
Please use the recycling operators known to you. We can also help you – get in touch with your nearest 
sales office. By agreement we will take packing material back, if it is sorted. You must bear the costs of 
transport. For packing material that is returned to us unsorted or which we are not obliged to accept, we 
shall have to invoice you for any costs incurred.

Product and functional safety devices/applications or medical devices/applications
Our components are not developed, constructed or tested for the application as safety relevant component 
or for the application in medical devices.
Our products are not qualified at module and system level for such application.

In case buyer – or customer supplied by buyer – considers using our components in product safety devices/
applications or medical devices/applications, buyer and/or customer has to inform our local sales partner 
immediately and we and buyer and /or customer will analyze and coordinate the customer-specific request 
between us and buyer and/or customer.
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Glossary
1) Brightness: Brightness values are measured during a current pulse of typically 10 ms, with a  tolerance 

of +/- 7%.
2) Reverse Operation: Not designed for reverse operation. Continuous reverse operation can cause mi-

gration and damage of the device.
3) Forward Voltage: The Forward voltage is measured during a current pulse duration of typically 1 ms 

with a tolerance of ± 0.05V .
4) Color reproduction index: Color reproduction index values (CRI-RA) are measured during a current 

pulse of typically 10 ms and with a tolerance of ±2.
5) Chromaticity coordinate groups: Chromaticity coordinate groups are measured during a current pulse 

duration of typically 10ms with a tolerance of ±0.005.
6) Tolerance of Measure: Unless otherwise noted in drawing, tolerances are specified with ±0.1 and 

dimensions are specified in mm.
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